

Nos. 17-2231(L), 17-2232, 17-2233, 17-2240 (Consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a project of the Urban Justice Center, Inc., on behalf of itself and its clients; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; JOHN DOES #1 AND 3; JANE DOE #2; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; MUHAMMED METEAB; PAUL HARRISON; IBRAHIM AHMED MOHOMED; ARAB AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, on behalf of itself and its clients,
Plaintiffs - Appellees,

and ALLAN HAKKY; SAMANEH TAKALOO,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; ELAINE C. DUKE; in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; REX TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; DANIEL R. COATS, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence,
Defendants - Appellants.

[Caption continued on inside cover]

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE IMMIGRATION
REFORM LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Christopher J. Hajec
Julie B. Axelrod
Michael M. Hethmon
Elizabeth A. Hohenstein
Mark S. Venezia
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 232-5590
litigation@irli.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

No. 17-2231(L)

On Cross-Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland,
Southern Division
(8:17-cv-00361-TDC)

No. 17-2232

(8:17-cv-02921-TDC)

IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS BORDERS; JANE DOE #1, JANE DOE #2, JANE DOE
#3, JANE DOE #4, JANE DOE #5, JANE DOE #6,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; ELAINE C.
DUKE, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; KEVIN K.
MCALEENAN, in his official capacity as Acting Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border
Protection; JAMES MCCAMENT, in his official capacity as Acting Director of U.S.
Citizenship and Immigration Services; REX TILLERSON; JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,
Defendants – Appellants.

No. 17-2233

(1:17-cv-02969-TDC)

EBLAL ZAKZOK; SUMAYA HAMADMAD; FAHED MUQBIL; JOHN DOE #1; JOHN DOE
#2; JOHN DOE #3,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

RULE 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT2

ARGUMENT2

 I. THE FEDERAL COURTS LACK SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION
 TO HEAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM UNDER 8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).3

 A. Plaintiffs Lack A Cause Of Action Under 8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....4

 B. The Federal Courts Do Not Have Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Statutory
 Claims Under The APA.6

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT FLOUTED CLEARLY-APPLICABLE
 PRECEDENT IN REACHING ITS ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE
 HOLDING.9

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REASONING LEADS TO MANY ABSURD
 CONSEQUENCES.12

 A. A. Private Litigants Could Enjoin President Trump’s War Against The
 Islamic State.12

 B. The District Court’s Reasoning Pits The First Amendment Against
 Itself.....17

 C. The District Court’s Reasoning Implies That What Is Constitutional For
 One President Is Unconstitutional For Another.....19

 D. The District Court’s Reasoning Would Put The United States At The
 Mercy Of Foreign Threats.22

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	4
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ill. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 48 (1985).....	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17
<i>Catholic Charities CYO v. Chertoff</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 865 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	3
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 859 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	6
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	7, 8
<i>Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Can.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2
<i>Fleischfresser v. Dirs. of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1994).....	7, 9
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	6
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Baker</i> , 953 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	10, 16
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5

<i>In re V.V.</i> , 349 S.W.3d 548 (Tex. App. 2010).....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	9
<i>King Mfg. Co. v. Augusta</i> , 277 U.S. 100 (1928).....	6
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	10
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	3
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	20
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	18
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	6
<i>Louhghalam v. Trump</i> , No. 17-10154, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15531 (D. Mass. Feb. 3, 2017).....	9
<i>Matter of C-T-L-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010).....	1
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016).....	1
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	20
<i>O’Hair v. Andrus</i> , 613 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. Kelly</i> , 247 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	18
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	5
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 16-5287 (D.C. Cir., filed Sept. 28, 2016).....	1

<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	17
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896).....	20
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , No. 16-1540, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 6367 (Oct. 24, 2017).....	5
<i>Torasco v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	13
<i>Tulare Cty. v. Bush</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	3
<i>United States v. More</i> , 3 Cranch 159 (1805).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	10
<i>Victorian v. Miller</i> , 796 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014).....	1
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	14
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	4, 5

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....	2, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2.....	21
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3, cl. 1.....	16

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (2017).....2

Adam Withnall, *Iraq Crisis: Isis Declares its Territories
a New Islamic State with Restoration of Caliphate”
in Middle East*, Independent (June 30, 2014).....12

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....14

Caliph, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary12

Code of Conduct for United States Judges,
Canon 5, 28 U.S.C.S. app.....21

Holly Yan and Dakin Andone, *Who is New York
terror suspect Sayfullo Saipov*, CNN (Nov. 2, 2017).....14

Moloch, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary.....22

President Donald Trump, Remarks in Joint Address to Congress
(Feb. 28, 2017).....14

Robert J. Pushaw, Jr., *Justiciability and Separation of Powers:
A Neo-Federalist Approach*, 81 Cornell L. Rev. 393 (1996).....21

The Islamic State of Iraq and the Levant, Wikipedia (June 8, 2017).....13
